

No. 21A408

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF ALABAMA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN HAROLD MERRILL,  
Secretary of State for the  
State of Alabama,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

David I. Schoen  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID I. SCHOEN,  
ATTORNEY AT LAW  
2800 Zelda Road, Suite 100-6  
Montgomery, AL 36106  
(334) 395-6611  
schoenlawfirm@gmail.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

GibsonMoore Appellate Services, LLC  
206 East Cary Street ♦ Richmond, VA 23219  
804-249-7770 ♦ www.gibsonmoore.net

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page:</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	15
I. This Court must grant review because the Eleventh Circuit’s decision ignored a directly on point summary affirmance by this Court on the precise issue and because it has created an irreconcilable split of authority on this issue of fundamental constitutional significance for minor political parties and their supporter and voters.....	15
II. This Court should resolve the important question presented in this case .....	30
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision is wrong.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s):</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baer v. Meyer</i> , 728 F.2d 471 (10th Cir. 1984).....	29
<i>Bloom v. EU</i> , No. 368805 (Cal. Superior Ct., unsigned order of December 4, 1991).....	26
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	14, 15
<i>Clean-up '84 v. Heinrich</i> , 590 F. Supp. 928 (M.D. Fla. 1984), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 759 F.2d 1511 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	21, 34
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	33
<i>Fulani v. Krivanek</i> , 973 F.2d 1539 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	21, 22, 34
<i>Fusaro v. Cogan</i> , 930 F.3d 241 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019).....	4, 18, 25
<i>Goetzke v. Boyd</i> , Case No. 280289 (Ariz. Superior Ct., Pima Co., Order of July 22, 1991) .....	26
<i>Green Party I</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 342 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	28

<i>Green Party of Ga. v. Kemp</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (N.D. Ga. 2016), 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 1769 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir., February 1, 2017).....	35
<i>Green Party v. Land</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 912 (E.D. Mich. 2008) ...	21-22, 25, 26
<i>Green Party v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 389 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Greenberg v. Bolger</i> , 497 F. Supp. 756 (E.D.N.Y. 1980) .....	25
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	16
<i>Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173, 59 L. Ed. 2d 230, 99 S. Ct. 983 (1979).....	23, 27, 35
<i>Independent Party of Fla. v. Sec’y, State of Florida</i> , 967 F.3d 1277 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>Lerman v. Bd. of Elections in City of New York</i> , 232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	29
<i>Libertarian Party of Indiana v. Marion County Bd. of Voter Registration</i> , 778 F. Supp. 1458 (S.D. Ind. 1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Libertarian Party of Oregon v. Paulus</i> , Civil No. 82-521FR (D. Oregon, September 3, 1982) .....	20
<i>Libertarian Party v. Lamont</i> , 977 F.3d 173, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 31315 (2d Cir., October 2, 2020).....	22
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709, 94 S. Ct. 1315, 39 L. Ed. 2d 702 (1974).....	23

<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....	17, 33
<i>McCarthy v. Kopel</i> , No. C 76-45 (N.D. Iowa, February 6, (1978) .....	18
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 400 (1981).....	16-17
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279, 116 L. Ed. 2d 711, 112 S. Ct. 698 (1992).....	27
<i>Schulz v. Williams</i> , 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	4, 16-17, 27, 28
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Rockefeller</i> , 314 F. Supp. 984 (S.D.N.Y.) <i>summarily affirmed</i> , 400 U.S. 806 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spencer v. Hardesty</i> , 571 F. Supp. 444 (S.D. Ohio 1983) .....	25
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	33
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	31
<i>Warner-Jenkinson Co. v. Hilton Davis Chem. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 17 (1997).....	30
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23, 21 L. Ed. 2d 24, 89 S. Ct. 5 (1968).....	27, 30, 31, 33
<b>Statutes:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(1)(A)(v) .....	7
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(1)(A)(viii).....	7

Ala. Code § 17-4-33..... 2

Ala. Code § 17-4-33(2)&(4) ..... 6

Ala. Code § 17-4-33(9) ..... 6

Ala. Code § 17-4-33(10) ..... 7

Ala. Code § 17-4-38(f) ..... 7

Ala. Code § 17-4-38(g) ..... 7

Ala. Code § 17-4-38.1..... 6

**Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....*passim*

**Other Authorities:**

Adams, James, and Samuel Merrill.  
 “Why Small, Centrist Third Parties Motivate  
 Policy Divergence by Major Parties.”  
 The American Political Science Review,  
 vol. 100, no. 3, 2006, pp. 403–417..... 35

*Ballot Access for Major and Minor  
 Party Candidates*, Ballotpedia,  
<https://bit.ly/2ryJ8op>..... 31

*Current Officeholders*, Constitution Party,  
<https://bit.ly/2BNM4TN> ..... 32

*Current Third-Party and Independent  
 State Officeholders*, Ballotpedia,  
<https://bit.ly/2qNkJuB> ..... 32

*Elected Officials*, Libertarian Party,  
<https://bit.ly/2AJVIVK>..... 32

[https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Gary\\_Johnson\\_  
 2016\\_presidential\\_campaign#cite\\_note-139](https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Gary_Johnson_2016_presidential_campaign#cite_note-139) ..... 13

<https://lpalabama.org/about/bylaws/> ..... 13

<a href="https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2016/07/25/gary-johnson-the-third-party-candidate">https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2016/07/25/gary-johnson-the-third-party-candidate</a> .....	13
J. David Gillespie, <i>Challengers to Duopoly, Why Third Parties Matter in American Two-Party Politics</i> (University of South Carolina Press 2012 ed.) ..	35
Jay M. Zitter, Annotation, <i>Validity, Construction, and Application of State Statutes Governing “Minor Political Parties,”</i> 120 A.L.R.5th 1 (2004) .....	31
LNC2020.com .....	13
<i>Officeholders</i> , Green Party, <a href="https://bit.ly/2amhdjn">https://bit.ly/2amhdjn</a> .....	32
<i>Party Divisions of the House of Representatives</i> , History, Art & Archives, U.S. House of Representatives <a href="https://bit.ly/2GrTNeX">https://bit.ly/2GrTNeX</a> .....	32
<i>Senators Representing Third or Minor Parties</i> , U.S. Senate <a href="https://bit.ly/2PcceTT">https://bit.ly/2PcceTT</a> .....	32
